1©2020-2025 Renesas Electronics Corporation November 10, 2025
Description
The 9FGV1001C / 9FGV1005C are members of the Renesas
PhiClock™ programmable clock generator family. The devices are
optimized for low phase noise in non-spread spectrum
applications such as Ethernet or PCI Express. Four user-defined
configurations may be selected via two hardware select pins or
two I2C bits, allowing easy software selection of the desired

21©2020-2025 Renesas Electronics Corporation November 10, 2025
9FGV1001C / 9FGV1005C Datasheet
Ordering Information
“G” indicates RoHS 6.6 compliance.
“nnn” are decimal digits indicating a specific configuration.
“aa” are alphanumeric digits indicating a specific configuration.
“Q5” indicates internal 50MHz crystal.
Table 21.  9FGV1001C / 9FGV1005C Standard Configurations (with 39.0625MHz crystal frequency)
Supply
Voltage–all pins
(V)
Output Impedance
(ohms)
Number of PCIe
Clock Outputs
XTAL Frequency
(MHz)
Orderable Part Number
(Bulk)
Orderable Part Number
(Tape and Reel)
3.3 100
4 39.0625 – external 9FGV1001C011NBGI 9FGV1001C011NBGI8
2 39.0625 – external 9FGV1005C011LTGI 9FGV1005C011LTGI8
1.8 100
4 39.0625 – external 9FGV1001C012NBGI 9FGV1001C012NBGI8
2 39.0625 – external 9FGV1005C012LTGI 9FGV1005C012LTGI8
Table 22.  Common Features of 9FGV1001C / 9FGV1005C Standard Configurations (with 39.0625MHz
crystal frequency)
These common features are collaborative with Table 21.
Configuration Output Frequency (MHz) Output Type Ref Outputs
0 156.25
LP-HCSL OFF
1 161.1328125
2 312.5
3 322.265625
Orderable Part Number Package Carrier Type Temperature Crystal
9FGV1001CnnnNBGI
4 × 4 mm, 0.5mm pitch 24-VFQFPN
Tray
-40 to +85°C
External
9FGV1001CnnnNBGI8 Tape and Reel
9FGV1001CQ5aaLTGI
4 × 4 mm, 0.5mm pitch 24-LGA
Tray
50MHz Internal
9FGV1001CQ5aaLTGI8 Tape and Reel
9FGV1005CnnnLTGI
3 × 3 mm, 0.5mm pitch 16-LGA
Tray
External
9FGV1005CnnnLTGI8 Tape and Reel
9FGV1005CQ5aaLTGI Tray
50MHz Internal
9FGV1005CQ5aaLTGI8 Tape and Reel
22©2020-2025 Renesas Electronics Corporation November 10, 2025
9FGV1001C / 9FGV1005C Datasheet
Revision History
Revision Date Description of Change
November 7, 2025 Added Power Sequencing Recommendations section.
March 29, 2023 Updated footnote “d” in Table 6.
October 29, 2020 Updated pin descriptions for VDDAp and VDDDp.
September 28, 2020 Added Standard Configurations section and tables.
September 18, 2020 Corrected typo in Features section from 3 x 3 mm 16-LGA (9FGV1006) to 3 x 3 mm 16-LGA (9FGV1005).
August 18, 2020 Updated 9FGV1005CQ marking diagram.
August 14, 2020 Updated Slew Rate 1.8V minimum value from 0.8 to 1.0V/ns.
August 13, 2020 Updated Carrier Type in Ordering Information table from “Cut-Tape” to “Tray”.
July 21, 2020
▪ Merge 9FGV1001 and 9FGV1005 into single data sheet.